

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 15-cv-02362-WYD

DANA ALIX ZZYYM,

Plaintiff,

v.

JOHN F. KERRY, in his official capacity as Secretary of State; and
SHERMAN D. PORTELL, in his official capacity as Director of the Colorado Passport Agency
of the United States Department of State,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR DISPOSITIVE MOTION AND
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S REQUEST FOR JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 5

I. The Department’s Decision to Deny Plaintiff’s Request for a Passport Listing Plaintiff’s Sex with an “X” Did Not Violate the APA5

 A. The Department’s Decision Was Neither Arbitrary Nor Capricious 5

 B. The Department Acted Within Its Authority under the Passport Act 9

II. The Department’s Decision to Deny Plaintiff’s Request for a Passport Listing Plaintiff’s Sex as “X” Did Not Violate the Due Process or Equal Protection Clauses.....11

 A. Plaintiff’s Due Process Claim is Subject to Rational Basis Review..... 12

 B. Plaintiff’s Equal Protection Claim Should Be Dismissed Because Plaintiff Cannot Show Intentional Discrimination and the Challenged Action Has a Rational Basis. 14

 C. The Department’s Passport Policy Should Be Upheld under Any Level of Scrutiny..... 16

III. The Availability of Relief under the APA Precludes Mandamus Relief19

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Aptheker v. Secretary of State,
378 U.S. 500 (1964)..... 12

Chavez v. Martinez,
538 U.S. 760 (2003)..... 14

Freedom to Travel Campaign v. Newcomb,
82 F.3d 1431 (9th Cir. 1996) 13

Haig v. Agee,
453 U.S. 280 (1981)..... 9, 10, 11, 12

Hutchins v. Dist. of Columbia,
188 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 12

Kent v. Dulles,
357 U.S. 116 (1958)..... 9, 10, 12

Lewis v. City of Fort Collins,
903 F.2d 752 (10th Cir. 1990) 15

Lewis v. Clark,
577 F. App'x 786 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 15

*Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Insurance
Company*,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 8

Mt. Emmons Min. Co. v. Babbitt,
117 F.3d 1167 (10th Cir. 1997) 19

Obergefell v. Hodges,
135 S. Ct. 2584, 192 L. Ed. 2d 609 (2015)..... 14

Regan v. Wald,
468 U.S. 222 (1984)..... 12

SECSYS, LLC v. Vigil,
666 F.3d 678 (10th Cir. 2012) 14

Seegmiller v. Leverkin City,
528 F.3d 762 (10th Cir. 2008) 14

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 15

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... 13

Zemel v. Rusk,
381 U.S. 1 (1965)..... 12

STATUTES

22 U.S.C. § 211a..... 9, 11

RULES

Fed.R.Civ.P. 12..... 5

REGULATIONS

22 C.F.R. § 51.20 9, 11
22 C.F.R. § 51.23 17

OTHER REGULATIONS

Executive Order 11295 (Aug. 5, 1996)..... 9, 11
